

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

TIMOTHY HILL,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	No. SC97306
)	
SSM HEALTH CARE ST. LOUIS,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SSM HEALTH CARE ST. LOUIS

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County
The Honorable Nancy Watkins McLaughlin, Circuit Judge

Timothy J. Gearin #39133
David G. Ott #30449
Jeffery T. McPherson #42825
Nicolas Cejas #65829
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP
7700 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1800
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
314-621-5070 FAX 314-621-5065

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
SSM HEALTH CARE ST. LOUIS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

ARGUMENT..... 30

 I. The plaintiff’s Point I should be denied. 32

 II. The plaintiff’s Point II should be denied..... 60

 III. The plaintiff’s Point III should be denied. 66

 IV. The plaintiff’s Point IV should be denied. 70

 V. The plaintiff’s Point V should be denied. 74

CONCLUSION 76

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Ameriwood Indus., Inc. v. Liberman</i> , 2007 WL 5110313 (E.D. Mo. July 3, 2007)....	49, 50
<i>Berger v. Copeland Corp.</i> , 505 S.W.3d 337 (Mo. App. 2016)	54, 58
<i>Beverly v. Hudak</i> , 545 S.W.3d 864 (Mo. App. 2018)	75
<i>Brown v. Scott-New Madrid-Mississippi</i> , 728 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. App. 1987).....	67
<i>Butts v. Missouri Dep’t. of Conservation</i> , 301 S.W.3d 517 (Mo. App. 2009).....	63
<i>Carroll v. Kelsey</i> , 234 S.W.3d 559 (Mo. App. 2007)	35, 59, 60
<i>Cole v. Plummer</i> , 661 S.W.2d 828 (Mo. App. 1983).....	67
<i>Cooper v. Gen. Standard, Inc.</i> , 674 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. App. 1984).....	69
<i>Cureau v. Cureau</i> , 514 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. App. 2017)	65
<i>DeGraffenreid v. R.L. Hannah Trucking Co.</i> , 80 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. App. 2002).....	passim
<i>Delacroix v. Doncasters, Inc.</i> , 407 S.W.3d 13 (Mo. App. 2013).....	63
<i>Dorchester Fin. Holdings v. Banco</i> , 304 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	39, 50
<i>Dorchester Fin. Holdings v. Banco</i> , 2016 WL 1169508 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2016).....	50
<i>Fahy v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 740 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. banc 1987).....	64
<i>Frontenac Bank v. GB Investments, LLC</i> , 528 S.W.3d 381 (Mo. App. 2017).....	73
<i>Garrett v. Terminal R. Ass’n of St. Louis</i> , 259 S.W.2d 807 (Mo. 1953).....	51, 52, 53
<i>Gaugh v. Gaugh</i> , 11 S.W.2d 729 (Mo. 1928)	48
<i>Gilleylen v. Surety Foods, Inc.</i> , 963 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. App. 1998).....	67
<i>Gorman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 19 S.W.3d 725 (Mo. App. 2000).....	70
<i>Graeff v. Baptist Temple of Springfield</i> , 576 S.W.2d 291 (Mo. banc 1978).....	67, 68
<i>Haid v. Prendiville</i> , 238 S.W. 452 (Mo. 1921)	48

Hammer v. Waterhouse, 895 S.W.2d 95 (Mo. App. 1995)..... 63

Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection, 121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. banc 2003) 42

Hays v. Bayliss, 82 Mo. 209 (1884) 48

Heifetz v. Apex Clayton, Inc., 554 S.W.3d 389 (Mo. banc 2018) 37

Heshion Motors, Inc. v. W. Int'l Hotels, 600 S.W.2d 526 (Mo. App. 1980)..... 63

Howard v. City of Kansas City, 332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2011) 65

Hunt v. Sanders, 232 S.W. 456 (Mo. 1921) 48

In re Gormon, 371 S.W.3d 100 (Mo. App. 2012)..... 65

Jungerman v. City of Raytown, 925 S.W.2d 202 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 35

Klotz v. St. Anthony’s Med. Ctr., 311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. banc 2010) 67

Kroger Co. v. Walters, 735 S.E.2d 99 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012)..... 51, 55

Lietz v. Snyder Mfg. Co., 475 S.W.2d 105 (Mo. 1972) 67

Marmaduke v. CBL & Assocs. Mgmt., 521 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. App. 2017)..... 35, 43, 44, 47

McLaughlin v. Hahn, 199 S.W.3d 211 (Mo. App. 2006)..... 70

Morris v. Union Pac. R.R., 373 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 57

Osborne v. Purdome, 250 S.W.2d 159 (Mo. 1952)..... 49

Pisoni v. Steak 'N Shake Operations, Inc., 468 S.W.3d 922 (Mo. App. 2015) passim

Pomeroy v. Benton, 57 Mo. 531 (1874) 47

Pomeroy v. Benton, 77 Mo. 64 (1882) 48

Schneider v. G. Guilliams, Inc., 976 S.W.2d 522 (Mo. App. 1998) 41, 45, 46, 47

Sherar v. Zipper, 98 S.W.3d 628 (Mo. App. 2003)..... 75, 76

Smith v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 410 S.W.3d 623 (Mo. banc 2013) 36, 37

Southers v. City of Farmington, 263 S.W.3d 603 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 35

State ex rel. Darland v. Porter, 9 Mo. 356 (1845)..... 47

State v. Bolden, 371 S.W.3d 802 (Mo. banc 2012) 65

State v. Crowe, 128 S.W.3d 596 (Mo. App. 2004) 65

State v. Hall, 319 S.W.3d 519 (Mo. App. 2010) 65

State v. Stufflebean, 548 S.W.3d 334 (Mo. App. 2018) 33

Stemme v. Siedhoff, 427 S.W.2d 461 (Mo. 1968)..... 57

Stevenson v. Union Pac. R.R. Co., 354 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 2004) 57

Stewart v. Partamian, 465 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. banc 2015) 35, 60, 71

Welborn v. Rigdon, 231 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. 1950)..... 49

Wolfe v. Cent. Mine Equip. Co., 895 S.W.2d 83 (Mo. App. 1995)..... 63

Elwood L. Thomas, *Converse Instructions Under MAI*, 61 Mo. L. Rev. 25, 42 (1996) .. 67

MAI 33.01(H) (7th ed.) 66

MAI 33.15(3)..... 69

Margaret M. Koesel & Tracey L. Turnbull, *Spoliation of Evidence: Sanctions and Remedies for Destruction of Evidence in Civil Litigation* 53-54 (2d ed. 2006) 38

Mo. Approved Jury Instr. (Civil) 1.00, General Comment (7th ed)..... 55

Rule 70.01 54

Rule 70.02..... 37

Rule 70.03 37

Rule 83.08..... 33

Rule 84.04..... 30, 58
